

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 55 MAP 2024

---

IN RE: CANVASS OF PROVISIONAL BALLOTS IN THE 2024  
PRIMARY ELECTION

APPEAL OF: JAMIE WALSH

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE MIKE CABELL**

---

Appeal from the July 1, 2024 Order of the Commonwealth Court, No. 628 CD 2024, reversing the May 15, 2024 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County, No. 2024-05082, affirming the May 3, 2024 decision of the Luzerne County Board of Elections and Registration

Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)  
Francis G. Notarianni (No. 327461)  
KLEINBARD LLC  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Ph: (215) 568-2000  
Fax: (215) 568-0140  
Eml: svance@kleinbard.com  
fnotarianni@kleinbard.com

*Attorneys for Appellee Mike Cabell*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED..	2
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Form of Action and Procedural History.....	3
	B. Statement of Prior Determinations .....	4
	1. The Board .....	4
	2. Trial Court .....	6
	3. Commonwealth Court Memorandum Opinion .....	7
	C. Chronological Statement of Facts.....	8
	1. Voting by Provisional Ballot .....	8
	2. The Wagner Provisional Ballot .....	10
	3. The O'Donnell Provisional Ballot.....	11
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
V.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. The Commonwealth Court correctly concluded that the Wagner Ballot should not be counted.....	15
	1. The Commonwealth Court enforced Section 1210(a.4)(5)(ii)(A)'s clear command that a provisional ballot envelope without a signature "shall not be counted." .....	16
	2. Appellant's reliance on equitable principles of enfranchisement and extratextual considerations are misplaced given Section 1204's plain language. ....	23

3. Alternatively, even if the Wagner Ballot could be cured, Mr. Wagner waived and forfeited his right to do so by failing to appear before the Board. .... 28

B. The Commonwealth Court correctly held that because Mr. O'Donnell resided in the District within thirty days of the election, he was eligible to vote in the District. .... 32

1. The panel correctly interpreted Section 701 to avoid an absurd result. .... 32

2. The December 2023 change to O'Donnell's voter registration violated Pennsylvania's voter registration statutes and thus, was void *ab initio*. .... 37

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 40

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954).....	20, 27
<i>Beaver Falls Mun. Auth. ex rel. Penndale Water Line Extension v.</i> <i>Beaver Falls Mun. Auth.</i> , 960 A.2d 933 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) .....	38
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Gast v. Kelly</i> , 100 A. 272 (Pa. 1917).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Cosentino</i> , 850 A.2d 58 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004) .....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Debasi</i> , 189 A. 531 (Pa. Super. 1937).....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Devine</i> , 14 Pa. D. 1 (Pa. Quar. Sess. Phila. Cnty. 1904) .....	42
<i>Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Szymanski</i> , 936 A.2d 87 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	39
<i>Fulton v. Fulton</i> , 106 A.3d 127 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	35
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.</i> , 993 A.2d 933 (Pa. 2010) .....	45
<i>In Re Allegheny Cnty. Provisional Ballots in the 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 1161 CD 2020, 2020 WL 6867946 (Pa. Cmwlth. Nov. 20, 2020)7, 20, 21	
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of April 28, 1964, Primary Election</i> , 34 Pa. D. & C.2d 419 (Pa. Com. Pl. Phila. 1964).....	24

<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 Gen. Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	18, 26, 27, 29
<i>In re Election in Region 4 for Downingtown Sch. Bd. Precinct Uwchlan 1</i> , 1381-85, 1395-99, 1403 CD 2021, 2022 WL 96156 (Pa. Cmwlth. Jan. 10, 2022) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Guzzardi</i> , 99 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2014).....	31
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972) .....	28
<i>In re Major</i> , 248 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2021).....	27
<i>In re Scroggin</i> , 237 A.3d 1006 (Pa. 2020) .....	31, 32
<i>In re Upper Chichester Twp. Election</i> , 62 Pa. D. & C. 688 (Pa. Com. Pl. Del. Cnty. 1948).....	23
<i>Knight v. Borough of Coudersport</i> , 92 A. 299 (Pa. 1914).....	23
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 877 P.2d 277 (Ariz. 1994) .....	24
<i>Northwestern Youth Services, Inc. v. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013).....	45
<i>Oberneder v. Link Computer Corp.</i> , 696 A.2d 148 (Pa. 1997) .....	19

<i>Oncken v. Ewing</i> , 8 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1939) .....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .	27
<i>Reese v. Duncan</i> , 80 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App. 2002).....	25
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	35, 36
<i>Stake v. City of Kingfisher</i> , 707 P.2d 1220 (Okla. Civ. App.) .....	25
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (2006).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Coggins</i> , 90 A. 633 (Pa. 1914).....	36
<i>Turtzo v. Boyer</i> , 88 A.2d 884 (Pa. 1952).....	36
<i>United Labor Comm. of Missouri v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. 1978) .....	25
<i>Weiner v. Sec’y of Com.</i> , 558 A.2d 185 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1989).....	23
<i>Wollan v. Jacoby</i> , 653 N.E.2d 1303 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....	25

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2811 .....	40
25 P.S. § 2814 .....	40
25 P.S. § 3050 .....	passim
25 Pa.C.S. § 1321.....	43
25 Pa.C.S. § 1323.....	44
52 U.S.C. § 21082 .....	30

75 Pa.C.S. § 1510.....44
